## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY FOR A	)
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND	)
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A 138 KV TRANSMISSION	) CASE NO.
LINE AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES IN BREATHITT,	) 2011-00295
KNOTT AND PERRY COUNTIES, KENTUCKY	)
(BONNYMAN-SOFT SHELL LINE)	)

## ORDER

On August 8, 2011, Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") filed a Notice of Intent to file an application on or about September 30, 2011 to seek a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct a transmission line. On August 31, 2011, Kentucky Power filed a motion in this matter for an informal conference for the purpose of addressing a procedural schedule. The motion stated that representatives of Kentucky Power would be available for a conference the morning of September 13, 2011.

The Commission finds that an informal conference for the purpose of establishing a procedural schedule would be beneficial in this case. However, the conference will be more beneficial if it is scheduled after Kentucky Power's application has been filed so that the date of filing is known with certainty and Commission staff and any parties have had an opportunity to review the application prior to the conference.

## The Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

Kentucky Power's motion for an informal conference is granted to the extent that Commission staff shall issue a notice of informal conference after Kentucky Power's application has been received and accepted as filed.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

SEP 0 7 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Stephanic Bell for Jeff Deron Executive Director Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

Ranie Wohnhas Managing Director, Reg & Finance American Electric Power 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602